Inc
lud

ing
:

Am
ou

nt
of

gu
ara

nte
es

pro
vid

ed
 fo

r s
ha

reh
old

ers
, d

e f
ac

to
co

ntr
oll

ers
 an

d t
he

ir r
ela

ted
 pa

rti
es

(C
)

0

Am
ou

nt
of

de
bt

gu
ara

nte
es

dir
ec

tly
 or

 in
dir

ec
tly

 pr
ov

ide
d f

or
gu

ara
nte

ed
 pa

rti
es

wi
th

ge
ari

ng
 ra

tio
 ov

er
70

%
 (D

)
11

1,3
95

,17
1.1

3

Am
ou

nt
of

tot
al

gu
ara

nte
e e

xce
ed

ing
 50

%
 of

 ne
t a

sse
ts

(E)
0

To
tal

 am
ou

nt
of

the
 ab

ov
e t

hre
e g

ua
ran

tee
s (

C
+ D

 +
E)

11
1,3

95
,17

1.1
3

Ex
pla

na
tio

n o
n t

he
 po

ten
tia

l jo
int

 an
d s

ev
era

l li
ab

ilit
y f

or
ou

tst
an

din
g g

ua
ran

tee
s

Nil

Ex
pla

na
tio

n o
n g

ua
ran

tee
Nil

138 Beijing SinoHytec Co., Ltd.

SECTION VII
CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND INFORMATION
ON SHAREHOLDERS

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Table of changes in the number of shares

1. Table of changes in the number of shares
Unit: share

Before the change Changes for the period (+,－) After the change

Number Percentage

Issue of

new shares Bonus issue

Capitalization

of provident

fund Others Sub-total Number Percentage

(%) (%)

I. Shares subject to trading restrictions 18,570,202 18.59 – – 7,428,081 – 7,428,081 25,998,283 15.71

 1. State-owned shares – – – – – – – – –

 2.  Shares held by state-owned

 legal persons – – – – – – – – –

 3. Other domestic shares 18,570,202 18.59 – – 7,428,081 – 7,428,081 25,998,283 15.71

  Including:  Shares held by

 domestic non-state

 owned legal persons – – – – – – – – –

Shares held by

 domestic natural

 persons 18,570,202 18.59 – – 7,428,081 – 7,428,081 25,998,283 15.71

 4. Foreign shares – – – – – – – – –

  Including:  Shares held by

 overseas legal

 persons – – – – – – – – –

Shares held by overseas

 natural persons – – – – – – – – –

II.  Tradable shares not subject to

 trading restrictions 81,321,185 81.41 18,298,450 – 39,847,854 – 58,146,304 139,467,489 84.29

 1.  RMB denominated ordinary

 shares 81,321,185 81.41 – – 32,528,474 – 32,528,474 113,849,659 68.81

 2. Domestically listed foreign shares – – – – – – – – –

 3. Overseas listed foreign shares – – 18,298,450 – 7,319,380 – 25,617,830 25,617,830 15.48

 4. Others – – – – – – – – –

III. Total number of shares 99,891,387 100.00 18,298,450 – 47,275,935 – 65,574,385 165,465,772 100

139Annual Report 2023

SECTION VII
CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND INFORMATION ON SHAREHOLDERS

2. Explanation on changes in shares
On January 13, 2023, the Company disclosed the Announcement of Beijing SinoHytec Co., Ltd. on the Listing of
Overseas Listed Foreign Shares (H Shares) (announcement NO.: 2023–003) on the website of the Shanghai Stock
Exchange (www.sse.com.cn). With the approval of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, 17,628,000 overseas-listed
foreign shares (H shares) (before the exercise of the over-allotment option) issued by the Company were listed
on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on January 12, 2023.

[…]

referred to as “Interpretation No. 16”), among which,
“deferred income tax related to assets and liabilities
arising from a single transaction is not applicable to
the accounting treatment of the initial recognition
exemption” will come into effect from January 1, 2023,
enterprises are permitted to apply early in the year of
publication. The Company implemented the accounting
treatment related to this matter during the year.

(1) (1)

On October 25, 2023, the Ministry of Finance issued
the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises
Interpretation No. 17 (Cai Kuai [2023] No. 21, hereinafter
referred to as the “Interpretation No. 17”), which
stipulated the contents of “division of current and non-
current liabilities”, “disclosure of financing arrangements
of suppliers”, and “accounting treatment of sale and
leaseback transactions”, which shall take effect from
January 1, 2024.

No material impact on the
2023 financial statements
of the Company

Other explanations:
(1) In accordance with the provisions of Interpretation No. 16, the Company has adjusted the relevant items

in balance sheet as follows:

December 31, 2022

Balance sheet items Before changes
Cumulative

effect amount After changes

Deferred income tax assets 130,545,747.97 4,979,743.48 135,525,491.45
Deferred income tax liabilities 24,631,301.24 5,617,592.73 30,248,893.97
Undistributed profits -244,134,213.34 -518,816.22 -244,653,029.56
Minority interests 401,933,134.28 -119,033.03 401,814,101.25

175Annual Report 2023

SECTION X
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

V. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (Continued)

6. Changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates (Continued)

(1). Changes in significant accounting policies (Continued)
Other explanations: (Continued)
In accordance with the provisions of Interpretation No. 16, the Company has adjusted the relevant items in
income statement as follows:

2022

Income statement items Before changes
Cumulative

effect amount After changes

Income tax expenses -41,591,258.82 402,190.07 -41,189,068.75